



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.F.A. 9/2024**

ISHWAR JAIN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Harshit Jain, Mr. Shubham Singh, Mr. Shoaib Ansari and Ms. Abha Sinha, Advs.

versus

SURINDER KUMAR GUPTA

..... Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **21.02.2024**

CM APPL. 10547/2024 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 10548/2024 (for condonation of delay of 56 days in refiling the appeal)

3. This is an application for condonation of delay of 56 days in re-filing the present appeal.
4. Delay is condoned. The application is disposed of.

EX.F.A. 9/2024



5. Issue notice. Notice be served on the respondent by all modes including *dasti*.
6. In case the respondent was represented before the learned Court below, notice be additionally served through learned Counsel representing the respondent.
7. As the issue in controversy is short, list for disposal at the end of the board on 8 May 2024.
8. Both sides are directed to place on record short notes of their respective submissions not exceeding four pages each, after exchanging copies with each other at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

FEBRUARY 21, 2024

rb

Click here to check corrigendum, if any